

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2007-2008 Darren Adrian, P.E. *President* Kenneth Rosenfield, P.E. *Vice President* Kathereen Shinkai, P.E. *Treasurer* Ziad Mazboudi, P.E. *Secretary* Yazdan Emrani, P.E. *Past President* 

Resolution of Support for the Extension of State Route 91 Toll Lanes

## Resolution 2008-01

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ORANGE COUNTY BRANCH OF THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS IN SUPPORT OF EXTENSION OF THE STATE ROUTE 91 TOLL LANES TO INTERSTATE 15

WHEREAS, the Orange County Branch of American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) represents over 2,200 civil engineers in the public and private sectors along with academia, covering numerous civil engineering disciplines; and

WHEREAS, the Orange and Riverside County traffic conditions have been worsening, and the overall impact on the environment are increasing as a result of traffic backups on our freeways; and

WHEREAS, the Orange County Branch of the American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) supports innovative financing programs for transportation projects and advocates making programs available to all agencies where appropriate; and

WHEREAS, the Orange County Branch of the American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) believes that the proposed improvements to State Route 91 will improve the overall environmental conditions, such as traffic and air quality, and early completion of the extension will help relieve the current congestion along the current State Route 91 corridor in Orange and Riverside Counties.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Orange County Branch of the American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) on May 29, 2008 does hereby support the extension of the State Route 91 Toll Lanes to Interstate 15.

Darren Adrian, P.E., President ASCE Orange County Branch

Gary Gilbert, P.E., Legislative Committee Chair ASCE Orange County Branch



1405 Warner Avenue, Tustin, CA 92780 ° Telephone (714) 460-1600 ° Fax (714) 460-1610